

Nos. 23-235 & 23-236

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

-----  
DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LOCAL GOVERNMENTS  
AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT LEADERS IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Jonathan B. Miller  
*Counsel of Record*  
Aadika Singh  
Jordan L. Phillips  
Public Rights Project  
490 43rd Street, Unit #115  
Oakland, CA 94609  
(646) 831-6113  
jon@publicrightsproject.org

October 12, 2023

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT RESPONDENTS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING .....3

    A. Respondents Have Not Suffered an Injury-in-Fact .....4

        1. No concrete and particularized harm has been established .....4

        2. Future injuries are not sufficiently imminent .....9

    B. Respondents’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Fairly Traceable to the FDA’s 2016 and 2021 Actions .....12

    C. Respondents’ Claims Are Not Redressable in this Litigation .....13

II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY SUBSTITUTED ITS JUDGMENT FOR THE SCIENTIFIC EVALUATIONS OF AN EXPERT AGENCY .....15

III. THE IMPORTANCE OF THIS CASE DEMANDS REVIEW.....18

CONCLUSION .....22

APPENDIX – List of *Amici Curiae* .....1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Cytori Therapeutics, Inc. v. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 715 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	16
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 141 S. Ct. 10 (2020).....	17
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021).....	15
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Burwell</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 375 (D.D.C. 2016).....	15
<i>Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Price</i> , 869 F.3d 987 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	4

<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	9, 10
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	4, 8, 13
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 238n .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
ACOG and the Society for Maternal-Fetal Medicine, Practice Bulletin No. 10, 135(3) Obstetric Care Consensus e110, e122 (2020) .....	19
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Practice Bulletin No. 200, Early Pregnancy Loss (Nov. 2018) .....	19
American Medical Association, <i>Principles of Medical Ethics</i> , 1.1.2 Prospective Patients, <a href="https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/code-of-medical-ethics-chapter-1.pdf">https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/code-of- medical-ethics-chapter-1.pdf</a> .....	7
Yanxia Cao et al., Efficacy of Misoprostol Combined with Mifepristone on Postpartum Hemorrhage and its Effects on Coagulation Function, 13 INT. J. CLIN. EXP. MED. 2234 (Apr. 30, 2020) .....	18, 19

- Mara Gordon & Sarah McCammon, A Drug that Eases Miscarriages is Difficult for Women to Get, NPR (Jan. 10, 2019), <https://www.npr.org/sections/health-hots/2019/01/10/666957368/a-drug-that-eases-miscarriages-is-difficult-for-women-to-get>..... 19
- Marika Lemmers et al., Medical Treatment for Early Fetal Death (Less Than 24 Weeks), COCHRANE DATABASE SYSTEMATIC REVIEWS 25 (June 17, 2019) ..... 19
- Honor Macnaughton, Melissa Nothnagle & Jessica Early, Mifepristone and Misoprostol for Early Pregnancy Loss and Medication Abortion, 103 AM. FAM. PHYSICIAN 473 (2021)..... 19
- Mifepristone U.S. PostMarketing Adverse Events Summary through 12/31/2022, <https://www.fda.gov/media/164331/download?attachment> ..... 13
- Pharmaceutical Companies Amicus Br., *FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine*, No. 22A902 (Apr. 14, 2023)..... 20, 21
- Elizabeth G. Raymond, *Efficacy of Misoprostol Alone for First-Trimester Medical Abortion: A Systematic Review*, *Obstet Gynecol.* 2019 Jan; 133(1): 137–147, <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6309472/>..... 14

Elizabeth Raymond, et al., *The comparative safety of legal induced abortion and childbirth in the United States*, *Obstet. Gynecol.*, Feb. 2012; 119(2): 215-19,  
<http://unmfamilyplanning.pbworks.com/w/file/119312553/Raymond%20et%20al-Comparative%20Safety.pdf>..... 14

Y. X. Zhang, Effect of Mifepristone in the Different Treatments of Endometriosis, *CLIN. AND EXP. OBSTET. & GYNECOL.* 350 (2016)..... 19
